
1 
 

 
 

Parish News 
of 

St Weonards, Garway, Orcop, 
Pencoyd, Tretire, Michaelchurch, 

Hentland and Hoarwithy 

 

October 2023 

 

‘Autumn fern’ by Pat Macrae 



2 
 

CONTENTS 

  

Page 

  

3  Parish Contacts 

4  Magazine Contacts and Parish Council Contacts 

5  Benefice Communion; Reflection on harvest from Dean Sarah Brown 

6 Service Rota; Prescription Collection; Magazine News 

7 Village Pages - St Weonards News – A Harvest poem;  

8 St Weonards News continued – Local Footpaths; Musical Soiree at the Dower House 

9 Garway News - Garway Stitchers; Garway Spice Girls; Garway Funday 

10 Garway Funday continued; Flicks in the Sticks; Storytelling; Garway Herigage Group 

11 Moroccan Earthquake; Green Garway Book Group 

12 Garway Croquet Club; Christmas Market; Orcop News 

13 Flowers and cleaning rota; Orcop’s Fete; Orcop Village Hall; Harvest Lunch; Thursday Coffee 

Mornings 

14 Christmas Bazaar; LOAF; Orcop Parish Council; Craft Workshops 

15 Tretire with Michaelchurch and Pencoyd News 

16 Netherton Arboretum 

17 Hoarwithy and Hentland News – Good News; Hoarwithy Harvest Festival; Hentland Harvest Sunday; 

hArt at St. Catherine’s 

18 Across the Pond Hoarwithy Singers 

19 Wildlife in our Garden; Book Review 

20 Book Review continued; Garden Notes 

21 A Peek in the Bookshop 

22 Chuckle Corner 

23 Dates for the diary 

 

 

  

  



3 
 

CONTACTS IN THE ST. WEONARDS GROUP OF PARISHES  

 

Churchwardens 

 

St. Weonards Richard Mynors…………………………………01981 580208 

 Anna Williams ................................................ 07779 006994 

Orcop Margaret Fletcher .......................................... 01981 540790 

Garway Tracy Somerville  ........................................... 01981 580263  

Tretire & Pencoyd Elizabeth Malcolm  ........................................ 01989 730201  

Hoarwithy Peter Pember ................................................ 01432 840254 

 Jeff Goulding ................................................  01432 840492 

Hentland Valerie Lilwall ................................................ 07775 611128 

 Phil Watkins  .................................................. 07831 317904 

 

Local Contacts 

 

Editor Parish Magazine Fiona Mynors ..................................................... 01981 580208 

Group Choir Richard Mynors .................................................. 01981 580208 

Bellringing Peter Hallewell ................................................... 01981 580203 

Royal British Legion Bea Morris .......................................................... 07932 068363 

Orcop Evergreens Gill Bannerman .................................................. 01981 580685 

Youth Group, Tear Fund Fay Rowlands .................................................... 01600 750242 

Orcop Hall Bookings Julia Garlick ...... enquiries@orcopparishhall.org 01981 580515 

St Weonards Hall Booking Anna Williams……………… ............................... 07779 006994 

St Weonards Pre-school Anna Williams……………… ............................... 01981 580352  

Singing Tree Choir  Hilary Smallwood ............................................... 01600 614012 

Garway Hall Bookings  ............................................................... hires@garwayhall.org 

Garway Pre-school Julie Jones ......................................................... 01600 750273 

@Garway Graham Bevan ................................................... 01981 580215 

Flicks in the Sticks Claire Adamson ................................................. 01600 750465 

Much Dewchurch Gardening Club Linda Ashton ...................................................... 01981 540804 

OWL Good Neighbours Jane Rigler ......................................................... 07940 308696 

Dore Community Transport  ........................................................................... 0345 2020144 

St Weonards Group website  ......................................................................... www.stw.org.uk 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCILLORS 

 

Birch Ward: Toni Fagan (Green)  ......................... tonifagan@btinternet.com  

   office hours 01981 540721  

 

Dinedor Hill Ward: David Davies  .................. david.davies2@herefordshire.gov.uk 

   07931 733336 

   15 Hever Road, Lower Bullingham, Hereford  HR2 6EW 

  



4 
 

MAGAZINE CONTACTS 

Contributions to the Parish news can be given to your parish representative by the 10th of the month: 

Magazine Editor: Fiona Mynors ............................................................ 01981 580208 

Garway: Ruth Maskell ............................................................. 01600 750454 

 Windy Ridge, Garway 

Hentland/Hoarwithy: Mr and Mrs Pember .................................................. 01432 840254 

 One Eleven, Hoarwithy 

Orcop: Mrs M Fletcher .......................................................... 01981 540790 

 3 Wilkes Row, Orcop 

Tretire/Pencoyd: Margaret Oubridge .................................................... 01981 580233  

 Tretire Smithy 

St. Weonards: Mrs P Craig ............................................................... 01981 580433 

 8 Mount Way, St Weonards 

Contributions by email to archenfieldmag@btinternet.com 
  

PARISH COUNCIL CONTACTS 

 Garway: Mark Hearne ............................................................. 01981 251887

 clerk@garwayparishcouncil.co.uk 

Orcop: Mark Hearne ............................................................. 01981 251887 

 clerk@orcopparishcouncil.org 

 Parish council website https://orcopparishcouncil.org/ 

St Weonards: Mark Hearne  ............................................................ 01981 251887 

 clerk@stweonardsparishcouncil.org 

 

Llanwarne: Mark Hearne ............................................................. 01981 251887 

 clerk@llanwarnegrouppc.co.uk 

Ballingham, Bolstone              Nicky Mackenzie  ...................................................... 07581 353103 

& Hentland: clerk@ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk 

VILLAGE INFORMATION, PHOTOS AND NEWS   www.stw.org.uk 

***************************************************************************************************************************************************** 

Samaritans National Helpline ....................................................... 08457 909090 

 Hereford ............................................................... 116 123 free calls 

  0330 094 5717 local call rates apply    

  jo@samaritans.org 

 HOPEline UK (Prevention of Young Suicide)............................. 0870 1704000 ......... 01978 367333 

Golden Valley & Hereford Rural South local policing teams 

Sgt Emma Freer, PC Kirsty O’Brien, PC Jim Phillips, PCSO Lowri Anderson, PCSO Adam Westlake, 

PCSO Christina Howard, PCSO Hayley Cohen and PCSO Christopher Yarwood.  

How to get in touch:  101 to talk to your local SNT or report a crime. 

herefordsouthside.snt@westmercia.pnn.police.uk     www.westmercia.police.uk  

Only call 999 in an emergency, when a crime is in progress or life is in danger.  

http://www.stw.org.uk/


5 
 

P a r i s h  N e w s  

THE ARCHENFIELD GROUP 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Reflection on harvest from Dean Sarah Brown 

Hoorah!! It is harvest time again!! There you are, hurtling through the lanes in your car on some mission of 

huge national importance, muttering venomously at cyclists in helmets shaped like wasps’ bottoms, 

inconsiderate enough to want a bit of your road (and hoping they can’t lip-read), rounding a bend and coming 

up behind the ponderous majesty of a tractor and trailer. On closer inspection over the next ten minutes, you 

conclude that it is actually a convoy of three tractors and two trailers, and the glory of the aforementioned 

ponderous majesty begins to wear a bit thin!  

Hoorah. It is harvest time again. And I would wager a considerable sum that most of you do not at this point 

start singing songs of everlasting thanks and praise to our great God for his generous provision, or blessing 

the farmers for the work they do to put food on our plates! So here is your challenge for harvest and beyond. 

I’ve learned to do it and if I can manage it anyone can. If you get stuck on your travels behind a tractor or a 

combine or a plough or any other mysteriously shaped implement of the sod, (by which I mean, of course, 

the soil!) take it as an opportunity for reflection, for thanksgiving and for praise. Why should you bother?  

Firstly because praising God for what he gives us should become a matter of habit in all of us, and secondly 

because as a nation we owe a huge debt of gratitude to the farmers. They are taken totally for granted by 

most of us who have become emotionally and practically detached from the source of our food. We cannot 

and must not take national food security as a given. Climate change and population growth mean that it is 

more difficult to produce enough grain for the world’s needs. Global markets will sell to the highest bidder 

regardless of need. Political mismanagement and the power of global enterprise in the inherently local 

business of food production are putting countless family farms out of business.  

So when you get stuck behind that tractor take a deep breath, smile and wave at the farmer and ask for God’s 

blessing on his family and work. Reflect on our corporate relationship to food and the land as the God given 

source of all our well-being and praise God from whom all blessings flow. And if I rush in late to take your 

service on a Sunday morning you will understand why! Happy harvest to you all. 

Dean Sarah Brown 

 

  

  

Please contact your churchwarden for information on services, baptisms or weddings.  
 

Sunday October 1st 10.00am Benefice Communion 

Tretire Church 

Come and meet the new Diocesan Mission Enabler Rev Mark Melluish 

 

This is the only service in our parishes on that day. Come and join us! 
 



6 
 

Service Rota 

For any changes please check the benefice website www.stw.org.uk  

 

Sunday 1st October 10.00 am Tretire Benefice Holy Communion  

Sunday 8th October  10.00 am  St Weonards All Age Communion 

 11.00 am Orcop Holy Communion & Harvest lunch 

Sunday 15th October 10.00 am  Hoarwithy Holy Communion and  

  Harvest Lunch 

 6.30 pm Pencoyd Evening Service 

Sunday 22nd October 11.00 am  Hentland Harvest and Lunch 

  11.00 am St Weonards All Age Harvest Service and  

   Lunch 

Sunday 5th November 10.00 am Hoarwithy Benefice Holy Communion 

 

 

For enquiries about baptisms, weddings or funeral services, please contact the relevant church warden.   

 

 

Garway Hill Methodist Chapel Services 
Sunday 22nd October 3pm - Rev Paul Arnold 

 

 

PRESCRIPTION COLLECTION 

 

10th October Christine Davies 01981 580129 

 

 

! ! !  Magazine News ! ! !  

Please send WORD documents as our software cannot copy 

PDFs.  Please keep fonts and presentation  

as simple as possible! 

 



7 
 

V i l l a g e  P a g e s  

St Weonards 
 

It is always a privilege to welcome families for their baby’s christening. Baptism is a sign that someone is 
joining the family of the worldwide church, and also provides a special opportunity for families to gather and 
give thanks for the birth of a child.  We have a tradition of baptisms taking place within our regular services 
so that the church community can welcome the special new member. We always clap to emphasise that 
welcome which can surprise a sleeping baby!  
 
On 10th September we were pleased to welcome back the Middlecote family, and Bishop David baptised their 
daughter Emily Mae. Families who had had babies baptised in recent years were also invited back to take 
part in the service.  
 
If you have visited the church in recent months you will have noticed that pigeons decided to nest in the porch 
which made a serious mess! We are grateful to a number of people who helped to clean up. We have now 
put up some net to keep them away, so let’s hope they find somewhere else to perch!  
 
On Sunday 22nd October 11.00 am we have decided to change the arrangement for Harvest this year. 
Bishop David has yet again generously agreed to take the service for us. Afterwards we will have our bring 
and share lunch. Please contact Fiona on 01981 580 208 or fionamynors@btinternet.com if you can 
contribute to the meal. Please bring non-perishable contributions for the Hereford Food Bank as your harvest 
gifts.  
Richard Mynors, churchwarden. 

 

A Harvest poem  

 
Here on the farm 

Causing no harm 

We have sheep, lambs and cows 

Machinery, tractors and ploughs. 

 

We plant harvest and grow 

And clap our hands to annoy crows. 

 

There’s lambing and combining 

Which ends up in the animals whining 

If you want to do morning feed. 

 

We work in wind and sun and rain 

Especially when it’s growing winter grain, 

But today we’re just reading the creed 

And doing some prayers which I might read. 

 

By Libby Williams aged 9,  

written after the Lammas Service which took place on her family farm. 

 
  

mailto:fionamynors@btinternet.com


8 
 

Public footpath OS Ref 489242 HR2 8QB Starting at Treago Farm going north-west to Priorswood  
 

New residents in the village have been enquiring about local footpaths. Some people may remember that 
earlier this year a brave band of volunteers planted thousands of trees in Lady Wood, behind Treago Farm! 
As these are now growing up, many tucked up under the bracken, it would be most helpful to keep any 
munching deer at bay if walkers would use the public footpath through the wood.  
 
To access it, go up through Treago Farmyard where you will probably meet Moss, the sheepdog who makes 
lots of noise but he is just defending his home. Having known him since he was a puppy, he still barks at me 
but he means no harm! Up through the yard you will see two gates. Take the righthand gate into the field and 
walk along the field edge with the fence close on your left. At the corner of the field, you walk diagonally 
across to the gate to the left-hand corner of the wood. Paul and Ron Evans have kindly made a path across 
the field.  
 
Once in the wood, the formal footpath goes straight on to the next farm. We are endeavouring to keep the 
paths/rides in the wood open, so that people can walk round it and see the new trees as they emerge. We 
also have plans for a bench so that you can pause and enjoy the view over the village.  
 
Good walking! 
 
Fiona Mynors 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

 
 

Musical Soiree at the Dower House, Treago 

Thursday 26
th

 October 7.00pm 

 

Chris Northam and Richard Mynors on the piano 

The Abergavenny Wind Quartet 

Jane Bovell singer, Tim Bannerman Poet 

Programme to include Mozart Quintet for piano and wind 

Schubert Fantasia in F minor for piano duet 

Songs and poetry 

 

Glass of bubbly in the interval! 

Limited tickets £10 from Chris and Richard. 

Proceeds in aid of Garway School minibus. 

 



9 
 

Garway 
   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Garway Funday Saturday 26th August 

What a fabulous afternoon we had on Garway Common for our annual Funday. So many people came and 

braved the rather strange weather. We experienced a bit of all weathers during the afternoon, sun, wind and 

a torrential downpour with some hail.  

There were so many things to do and see from the dog show and ‘have a go agility’ to lots of activities for 

children to do and even clothes and shoes to buy. The tea tent, bbq, bar and Kelsmor ice cream were all 

popular. The plant stall looked splendid and busy. So many other things were happening it’s difficult to 

mention them all. 

Garway Stitchers 

 
Join us for a friendly morning, once a fortnight, to stitch together. Garway Stitchers meets every other 

Wednesday from 10.30 – 12.30. Our dates this month are 4th and 18th October. You are also welcome 

to drop in for a chat and a cuppa, or maybe even a bit of stitching. As always you are welcome to 

bring a project of your own, it doesn’t have to be embroidery, bring along your knitting/wool crafts 

or any needlework that can be done by hand!  

For more details, contact Tracy 01981 580263. 

 

Garway Spice Girls 
invite you to their  

October Coffee Morning 

in Garway Hall at 10.15am  

on Tuesday 3rd October 

Post office, free honesty library 

And of course, cake, coffee/tea and good company. 

 

Everyone welcome! 

 

GARWAY HARVEST SUPPER 
Saturday 28 October 7.00pm 

Garway Village Hall 
Roll up and enjoy a Hearty Meal 

with pudding and entertainment! 
Bring your own drinks 

£15 per person 
Book by 24 October garwayspicegirls@outlook.com 

Please let us know if you need a vegetarian meal or have other special requirements or allergies. 
 
 

mailto:garwayspicegirls@outlook.com


10 
 

The competition tent was a very tense place during the judging with eager anticipation for who had won the 

best Victoria sandwich or longest runner bean. It was wonderful to see so many entries in all the different 

classes.  

It was really lovely to have musical entertainment throughout the afternoon provided by a number of different 

artists.  

An enormous thank you to everyone who supported us this year. We have some very generous benefactors 

whose support we really appreciate. Thank you everyone. We have raised £2950 which will be split three 

ways between Garway Church, Garway School, and the Garway Common Playground further development.  

Sue Thomas 

 
TUESDAY OCTOBER 10th 
7.30pm GARWAY HALL £5.00 
 
To everyone out there saying “Really? Barbie??” and 
wondering if Flicks has gone all girly and daft, the Flicks 
team says “think again…” because this film is the 

cleverest, funniest, wittiest deconstruction of a cultural icon that you will hope to see. Who would have thought 
that a dressed up, big-haired plastic image of supposed female perfection could successfully skewer, with 
joyful satire, the patriarchal world?  We begin in a Barbie universe where all females are perfect Barbies and 
“all problems of feminism and equal rights have been resolved”. The Barbies believe they have helped solve 
all the inequalities of the real world – until a kind of worm-hole opens between the candy pink haven and 
reality. Even uber-Barbie, played wonderfully by Margot Robbie, starts getting feelings of despair and 
develops flat feet and, worse than anything, cellulite.  Barbie, accompanied by bland-blond Ken, take a trip 
to the real world where they discover how things are actually working in the patriarchy.  Deliciously subversive 
and laugh out loud funny, this film is a riot. And it gives us a chance to go wildly pink for the evening with 
cakes, wine and all the usual pre-film and interval refreshments.  Do come, whether you’re into big blond hair 
and shocking pink jumpsuits or not! www.facebook.com/GarwayFlicks.  
 
Editor’s comment: I went to see this with one of my teacher’s daughters and we laughed throughout! A brilliant 
subversive film but we agreed not ideal for kids.   
 

Storytelling 
                     

Austin Keenan has restarted his monthly Storytelling Sessions. They will happen between 2 & 4pm on the 
second Saturday of the month. These sessions will be for adults, and attention will be given to those who 
express an interest in learning to tell stories themselves. We're all latent storytellers! 
 
Naturally, children will be welcome on the understanding that they will be accompanied by an adult who will 
be responsible for their wellbeing--- if they get bored, please take them out! 
 
If you're interested, please come from 2-4pm on Saturday 14th October 2023 
Refreshments will be available. Austin 

 

GARWAY HERITAGE GROUP 

Tuesday 17th October 2023 

Garway Village Hall 

Penny Platts will tell us interesting, intriguing, and little-known stories of Herefordshire 

Churches 

Talks every third Tuesday of the month from September through April.  

Meetings are held at 7.30pm in Garway Village Hall at HR2 8RQ 

 ///famed.grows.tolerable 

Light refreshments are served.  Membership costs £12 per annum which entitles you to free 

entry to meetings and other member events.   

Alternatively, come as a visitor for £6 per meeting.  

http://www.facebook.com/GarwayFlicks


11 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Green Garway Book Group 

 

Humankind: A Hopeful History by Rutger Bremen 

This was ultimately a reassuring book which looks at some cherry-picked historical 

events and shows them through a more positive context that we may not have 

considered before - eg. when a war was analysed, few people could actually kill anyone 

in face-to-face combat, the majority of fatalities were caused by remote operators who 

had no personal connection with the person being killed. 

It shows that actually, most of us are decent, kind people but we are led to believe we 

are all greedy and out for ourselves.  

Our favourite examples were: the boys castaway on an island near to Tonga in the 

1960s, who contrary to the Lord of the Flies legend actually worked together, 

collaborated and survived for 15 months, the Norwegian prison that treats its inmates 

with compassion and respect and has lower reoffending rates as a result and towns which have adopted 

participatory budgeting, giving everyone a say in how the money is so that they feel engaged and enabled. 

It is an easy read but sometimes it is a bit ideological and the handpicked examples illustrate what we pretty 

much already know, it's a little preaching to the converted. 

Rating: 3.5/5 

  

If you’re interested in joining the book group you can either join our Facebook 

group https://www.facebook.com/groups/489872936450081 or send an email 

to greengarwaybg@gmail.com.  We read books about the outdoor world, nature, social issues, travel, 

fiction and non-fiction.  Everyone is welcome. 

  

We meet at 7.30pm on the second Monday of each month in the Garway Moon.   

Upcoming meetings are as follows: 

Mon 9 Oct - Haven by Emma Donoghue (author of Room & The Wonder) 

Mon 13 Nov - Slowly Down the Ganges by Eric Newby 

Mon 11 Dec - Village Christmas by Laurie Lee 

  

MOROCCAN EARTHQUAKE 

This tragic event will need financial support to enable survivors living in the remote area 

of the Atlas Mountains to recover their way of life.  It is intended to hold a  

MOROCCAN FEAST 

Saturday 21st October 

7.00pm 

Garway Village Hall 

£15 per head; all profits will go to a registered charity supporting recovery. 

Contact Chris Davies on Mobile:  07846861683 - home 01981580129  

Please let us know if you need a vegetarian meal  
or have other special requirements or allergies. 

 

https://www.facebook.com/groups/489872936450081
mailto:greengarwaybg@gmail.com


12 
 

 

Sunday 27th August saw the three club finals take place on the common and what a day it was, with over 8.5 
hours of competitive croquet. The three-hour doubles match concluded with Mike Whitfield and Bryan Gildley 
winning a very close match against Jim Martin and Adrian Childs. 
 
Bryan Gildley had little time to rest as he went straight back on the lawn to play Brent Watkins in the Singles 
Plate Final as runners up in the singles competition. This was another very close match but after another 3.5 
hours Bryan secured his second win of the day. 
 
Finally Simon Collinson and Brian Shorney took to the lawn for the singles final which lasted just 2 hours with 
Simon claiming victory. 
 
Huge congratulations to all the competitors on a great day of croquet and well done to the winners. Many 
thanks to those who volunteered on teas, coffees and BBQ, and to all those who visited during the day to 
support the players and the club. 
 
To become a member or find out about future events please go to www.garwaycroquetclub.com 
Lesley Whistance 

 
 

 

 

 

Orcop 
 
The annual Late Summer Bank Holiday Fete, held this year on 28th August, was much enjoyed by those who 

came, though numbers and revenue were down on previous years, as reported separately. The Archery was 

a success and thanks go to David Donaldson for providing not only the bows, arrows and target, but also 

patient instruction to those who had not tried their hand at this before. It is not that easy and, allowing for 

instruction and retrieval of arrows, one trainee archer can spend 15 minutes shooting three arrows for one 

pound. So, at £4/hour it will never be a great money spinner! However, it brought a very valuable new activity 

to the fete and attracted positive feedback. An exhaustive search for lost arrows in the archery field, using a 

metal detector, yielded one completely buried beneath the grass. There is still one missing, so if anybody 

finds it, please return it to David!  

The fete is in need of new activities of this kind to enliven the rather tired traditional format, so please think 

about this for next year. As usual, many people rallied round to help and the efforts of all the helpers are 

gratefully acknowledged. 

The Benefice Service held at Orcop on Sunday 3rd September was ably led by the Revd. Rob North and well 

attended. Thanks go to Rob and also to Richard Mynors for playing the organ and organising the choir. 

Please be reminded that at our October service, at 11am on October 8th, we celebrate the harvest, followed 

by the harvest lunch.  

Margaret Fletcher, Churchwarden  

 

Advance Notice 19th November 11.00am to 3.00pm 

Christmas Market 

Book a table (£10) to sell cakes, crafts etc  

Contact: hires@garwayhall.org (subject line Christmas Fair) 
 

https://www.garwaycroquetclub.com/
mailto:hires@garwayhall.org


13 
 

 

 

 

Many thanks to all those who supported Orcop's fete on Bank Holiday Monday.  £750 was raised for the 

church. Julia Garlick  

 
Orcop Village Hall 

Orcop Parish Hall trustees thought it would be a lovely idea to incorporate an apple pressing with its Autumn 
market on Saturday 7th October from 02:00pm. The idea is for people to bring a bag of clean, undamaged 
apples from the garden, or ask a neighbour if you haven’t any. Gill and Tim will press them into apple juice 
for you. Bring something to take it home in. Don’t worry, there will be some juice to buy if you haven’t any of 
your own apples. 
 
The stalls will be the usual fare, cider, homemade cakes, books, preserves, gifts and we will have a seed 
swop station too. 
There will be refreshments to include hot dogs, cakes, teas, coffees soft drinks and beer. 
  
If you would like to book a stall for £5 please email: petamary@hotmail.co.uk 
We hope to see you there. 
   
Craft Workshop: basket making, Pewter Casting, felting and weaving: if you are interested please 
email gill.bannerman@outlook.com 
  
The Christmas Bazaar is on Saturday 2nd December, we are booking tables now. Send an email if you are 
interested: petamary@hotmail.co.uk 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Flowers and cleaning rota: Mrs J Brown and Mrs A Podesta 

 

 

 

Harvest Lunch 
Sunday 8th October 2023 

Orcop Village Hall 

12.30pm for 1pm 

 

Tickets £12.50 (Primary school children £5) 

Everyone Welcome 

Bring your own drinks 

For planning for catering please contact Julia Garlick 01981 580 515 

or Margaret Fletcher 01981 580 790 
 

Orcop Parish Hall 
Thursday Coffee Mornings  

18th October 

10.30-12.30 
 

EVERYONE WELCOME 

https://www.flickr.com/photos/windsurfgirl/749316269/
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/3.0/


14 
 

Date for the diary: The Christmas Bazaar is on Saturday 2nd December; we are booking tables now. Send 
an email if you are interested: petamary@hotmail.co.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Orcop Parish Hall 

Craft Workshops 
we shall be hosting a series of workshops over the coming months - 

Basket Making, Pewter Casting, Felting and Weaving are a few we have lined up so far 

Dates and costs are still to be confirmed, but if you might be interested, or would like more info, 

please email: gill.bannerman@outlook.com 

 

 

"LOAF” (Little Orcop's Autumn Frolics) 

Saturday 18th November at 3pm in Orcop Parish Hall. 

 

A slice for everyone, 

some lightly toasted and others half-baked. 

 

Music and song, poetry, drama, comedy and more. 

What the critics say: 

"A feast for the well-bread - Crumbs, its good!" 

 

Are you prepared to step up to the plate and take a slice 

of the action (a 10-minute slot)? 

 

If so, email garratt_peter@hotmail.com 

or timbannermanakt@gmail.com 

ORCOP PARISH COUNCIL 

The following residents have been elected to serve on the Parish Council 

after the local elections. 

Barry Shaw 

Mick Murphy 

Margaret Serle (Chair) 

Peter Garratt (Vice Chair) 

We have two nominations who hopefully will be co-opted at the Parish 

Council meeting on 20th September, to which all are welcome.  We are also 

very pleased to engage our new Parish Clerk, Neil Barrington after Mark 

Hearne sadly resigned due to health reasons. 

For any enquiries please contact:  clerk@orcopparishcouncil.org 

 

mailto:clerk@orcopparishcouncil.org


15 
 

Tretire with Michaelchurch and Pencoyd 
 

September sees another service in Tretire Church on Sept 17th, this 
time our Harvest Festival, so our Gleam Team will be busy again 
cleaning the church before we decorate it for Harvest. Because our 
Harvest Supper is taking place the following weekend, the windowsills 
will be full of beautiful flowers but we will not be decorating with 
perishable foods. We would like nonperishable goods such as jars of 
jam and chutney brought, to give the theme of harvest. We shall be 
cleaning the church on the morning of Saturday. 16th September, 
before decorating. Any help with this will be much appreciated. 

 
The Festival Service will be the following day at the earlier time of 5.00pm in order that families with younger 
children can join us. 
 
The following weekend we will gather again at Much Birch Community Hall for our Harvest Supper where 
you can enjoy a hot supper of chicken casserole followed by a choice of fruit crumbles. As usual once supper 
has been cleared away, Mark Evans will preside in his inimitable way over the Auction of Produce, and, for 
a change this year, there will also be some auctioning of Promises. 
Tickets will be £15.00 for adults and teenagers but under 12’s will be free. 
 
Then, only two weeks later, on Sunday October 2nd we will have another service at Tretire, this time, the 
Monthly Benefice Service, when Prebendary Mark Melluish who is the Diocesan Mission Enabler will lead 
our worship. 
 
If, like me, you have heard the name, “Prebendary” but not known its meaning, a little research tells me that 
a Prebend was an estate or land belonging to a Cathedral, the revenue from which was used to pay a canon 
or member of the Cathedral Chapter (the governing body of the Cathedral). That person would then become 
a Prebendary. The title these days is an honorary one. 
 
So, dear Gleam Team, we shall be gathering again on the morning of Saturday 1st Oct! But 
hopefully the church will not have attracted too many spiders in two weeks?  
 
Don’t forget that later in October, Sat 21st and Sun 22nd, Linda Miles will be opening her beautiful Arboretum 
in all its Autumnal glory to visitors and will be giving guided tours to those who like to know more about the 
trees, at 11.00am and 2.00pm each day.  
 
Light refreshments will be served all day in “Linda’s Cafe.”, which you will see as you arrive. The trees really 
are spectacular this time of year, and well worth a visit. There will be no admission fee but donations will be 
given to Tretire and Pencoyd Churches. 
 
Margaret Oubridge on behalf of our PCC. 

 



16 
 

 

  



17 
 

Hoarwithy and hentland 

Good News 

 
 

The church path is Grade 2 listed but we have been given permission by the Diocesan Advisory Committee 

to install a temporary path surface to the church on safety grounds (with the expectation that this will be 

replaced by a permanent solution in 12 months). 

We would like to thank the community and further afield for their generous donations to enable us to do this 

much needed work. 

Please let us know what you think of this new surface by email to:- peter@hentlandhoarwithy.co.uk or 

contact Jeff or Peter direct. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
hArt at St. Catherine’s 

For a number of years now we have hosted hArt week in St. Catherine’s and as usual they were with us for 

the first week of September. I am delighted to say access was much better with our new temporary path 

surface. We welcomed a variety of artists and crafts persons exhibiting, either returning or for the first time. 

Thank you all! Thanks also go to those who provided refreshments during the week and who work so hard 

to serve delicious fare to both those visiting and participating in hArt. You are very much appreciated! 

Peter Pember Churchwarden 

Editor’s comment: When Phil Watkins described the path, he called it holy which seemed so apt!!! It is so 

much easier. The lunches were amazing. I enjoyed them on two days, and what a treat to sit eating in the 

cloister in the cool of a hot day! 

  

Hoarwithy Sunday 15th October, Harvest Festival 10.00am.  

Followed by lunch at The New Harp  

 

Hentland Harvest Sunday 22nd 11.00am. 

Followed by lunch. Pre-booking appreciated.  

Jil Jay 01989 730310 or Valerie Lilwall 01989 730232. 

 

mailto:peter@hentlandhoarwithy.co.uk


18 
 

 

 



19 
 

Wildlife in our Garden 

Writing at the beginning of September, summer seems to have come at last! August, as so often for the 

school holidays has been generally cool, overclouded and inclined to be wet. The wildlife in our garden has 

been having a bit of a holiday too, partly because we have not put any food out and partly because we have 

not been doing much observing. Consequently, birds and some mammals have had to go off into the 

countryside to find their own food and they have not had to be concerned about us watching them. 

However, we have seen one squirrel, then two, coming to the hazel tree right outside our kitchen window 

where we can see them foraging for nuts as they ripen. I never did put up the night vision camera to look for 

voles, but the blueberries stopped disappearing anyway, so we lost interest in the voles. Moles have made 

hills now and then, especially after rain, but in general they have not been much trouble. Of more concern 

are many mice who have been coming into the utility room, for stored bird feed we think, and which we have 

regretfully decided to kill by trapping, 13 of them so far. 

There are fewer butterflies now. The buddleia is going over and has only an occasional red admiral and small 

white on it, in spite of warm sunshine. The Verbena bonariensis has a pair of small whites dancing over it, 

and there was another dark butterfly flitting about the apples but I was too lazy to get up and identify it. The 

bees are still busy and an occasional dragonfly comes to inspect the bit of garden where we sit. 

 

Nature programmes on TV, and common sense, tell me that I only see a minute fraction of the wildlife that is 

going about its own business in the wider world, in this country and indeed in this garden.  I sometimes 

wonder whether we should be more pro-active and go to greater lengths to find out more of what is under 

our noses or flying over our heads, instead of being such armchair observers. As winter approaches, we will 

put out bird feeders again and seeds and various morsels on the low wall outside our French windows. No 

doubt these will attract the usual birds and other animals that find it worth their while and more convenient, 

or even life-saving in cold weather, to risk closer contact with humans than to stay away. The RSPB calls it 

giving them “a helping hand”. In a way though, this makes them less wild, doesn't it? Does that matter? 

John Oubridge  
 

Book Review 

The Midwife by Tricia Cresswell 

If you are interested in 19th century history and in women’s lives, then this is the book for 

you. There is a dual narrative, split between Northumberland and London and it has as its 

themes the deprivation and squalor of the lives of the poor, and the absence of care for 

pregnant women, whose lives were in jeopardy from the moment they conceived.  

In 1830 a naked woman is found on a Northumberland moor after a violent storm – she has 

no memory of who she is, nor how she arrived there. All that becomes clear is that she can 

speak French and has an encyclopaedic knowledge of medical matters and midwifery. If this 

sounds suspiciously like an old trope of an opening, fear not – there is more to this novel. 

In London, at a slightly later date, a Dr Borthwick practices as an accoucheur, aided by midwife Mrs. Bates. 

He is a philanthropist at heart and takes on the care of many poor women in the slums. 



20 
 

“Joanna” in Northumberland succeeds in extricating herself from the violent life of the farm where she was 

taken after her discovery on the moor and becomes sidekick to a Dr Soames, also a philanthropic individual. 

Respected by the community and sheltered from financial privation by Dr Soames, she is thrown into chaos 

after his death. It is here that we begin to understand the link between the Northumberland and the London 

narratives; where we become aware of her unusual and imaginative solution to her troubles. 

There are many layers to this narrative – it has mystery and suspense, whilst also engaging the reader 
with the harsh realities of the era, where women were uneducated, disenfranchised and forbidden to 
practice medicine, and ran a high risk of dying in childbirth. The medical details are authentic and raw 
and bring into focus the sorry situation of women at that time. 
 
It is a highly successful blend of fact and fiction; of fluent story-telling and characterisation alongside 
fascinating historical detail.  
 
Hilary Smallwood 

 

Garden Notes 

Why is it that on returning from just a week away, the garden suddenly looks overgrown and unkempt?  It 

can’t have changed much, but after a few days elsewhere, I am seeing it with new eyes and want to start 

making changes.  It is the same with the house, which always feels far too full, mostly of books, and at this 

time of year, bowls of overripe apples and tomatoes.  We have been staying in a brand-new lodge house on 

a farm and have had the luxury of spacious light-filled rooms and a lawned garden where the dogs could 

charge around without doing any damage. 

The upshot of our holiday is that I want to get more light into our book-lined dining room, which is dingy on 

all but the brightest of days.  To achieve this, the ailing lilac tree outside the window must go.  It has been 

slowly dying over the past few years and it is time to remove it completely.  That will enable me to dig over 

the area properly and remove the brambles that have taken up residence amongst its roots and the rose 

which clambers amongst its branches.  I have no idea what variety of rose it is, but it sends up annoying and 

very prickly shoots throughout the border. It produces beautiful pale pink flowers like crumpled tissues, which 

then die in the most hideous way possible – great soggy brown clumps of rotten petals that cling and refuse 

to fall. The rest of the border is carpeted with Geranium 

macrorrhizum, a useful ground cover plant especially in shade, 

but here, in front of the window undeniably dull.  In amongst it 

all are a handful of spring bulbs: bluebells, narcissi and 

aconites.  I have no idea how I will replant it yet but certainly 

nothing above knee-height, perhaps simply more bluebells and 

aconites for spring and annuals for summer and autumn. 

Each summer, I always grow a few annuals that I haven’t tried 

before, some more successfully than others. This year’s 

success has been the annual grass, Panicum ‘Frosted 

Explosion’, which has beautiful airy flowers just like fibre optic 

lamps – gorgeous in the border and lovely in a flower 

arrangement too.  I grew mine as plug plants and then planted them out – far easier than trying to distinguish 

the seedlings from other grasses if sown directly in the border. 

Julie Davies 

 
 

 

  



21 
 

A Peek in the Bookshop 

 

 
  

  

It’s that time of year, the shop is drowning in the pre-Christmas releases and the Cheltenham Literary Festival 

is looming – it’s hard to pick the highlights!  Do get in touch with us if you’d like to reserve any and I’m happy 

to deliver locally to Garway. 

 

New Fiction – The Stroke of the Pen – The Lost Stories by Terry Pratchett 

Twenty early short stories by one of the world's best loved authors, each accompanied by exquisite original 

woodcut illustrations. These are rediscovered tales that Pratchett wrote under a pseudonym for 

newspapers during the 1970s and 1980s. Whilst none are set in the Discworld, they hint towards the world 

he would go on to create, containing all of his trademark wit, satirical wisdom and fantastic imagination. 

  

New Non-Fiction – Unruly:  A History of England's Kings and Queens by David Mitchell 

David Mitchell may be better known as a comedian and team captain on TV’s Would I Lie to You, but his new 

book takes a thoughtful yet funny delve into the founding fathers and mothers of England.  He explores how 

our monarchs, while acting as feared rulers firmly guiding their subjects' destinies, were in reality a bunch of 

lucky people who were mostly as silly and weird in real life as they appear today in their portraits. 

  

New Children’s – Skrimsli by Nicola Davies and Jackie Morris 

We are big fans of Jackie Morris in the shop so we are very excited about this upcoming book by the equally 

talented Nicola Davies that Jackie has illustrated.  Skrimsili is a fantasy adventure story for the 10+ age 

group. 

  

Event – Creating Community Health by Dr Simon Lennane 

Wednesday 4 October at 7pm, St Mary’s Church, Ross on Wye 

Local GP Simon Lennane will give a talk about how community-based interventions can bridge the gap 

between health services and the voluntary sector to create more sustainable, healthy communities. Simon’s 

book includes a case study of how these methods have been used in Ross-on-Wye. 

  

It’s Bookshop Day too on Saturday 14 October so make a bookseller’s day and come and see us in store! 

And don’t forget there’s always the completely free option of audio books with BorrowBox through your local 

library. 

If you’d like to be kept informed of upcoming events and read short reviews of books the Rossiter book sellers 

have been enjoying, why not subscribe to our weekly newsletter by clicking on ‘Subscribe to Mailing List’ at 

www.rossiterbooks.co.uk 

   

All books and tickets for events are available through Rossiter Books.  Hope to see you in store soon! 

Julie Hudson, Bookseller at Rossiter Books 

 

 

 

http://www.rossiterbooks.co.uk/


22 
 

Chuckle Corner 
As someone who taught English for more than 30 years, I enjoyed this from the Times! 

 

 
 

 

As always, we are indebted to Peter Garratt for his selection from the Edinburgh Festival: 

The most British thing I’ve ever heard? A lady who said, “Well I’m sorry, but I don’t apologize”. 

Last year I heard a great joke about inflation. But it’s hardly worth it now. 

How do coeliac Germans greet each other? Gluten Tag. 

I entered the “How not to surrender” competition and won hands down. 

Nationwide must have looked a bit silly when they opened their first branch. 

 

 



23 
 

Dates for the diary:   

 

October 
 

1 Benefice Communion 

3 Garway Spice Girls coffee morning 

4 Event – Creating Community Health by Dr Simon Lennane, St Mary’s Church, Ross on 

Wye 

4 Garway Stitchers 

7 Orcop Hall Apple Pressing and Autumn Market 

8 Harvest Lunch, Orcop 

8 Across the Pond Hoarwithy Singers Concert 

9  Green Garway Book Group - Haven by Emma Donoghue 

10 Prescription collection 

10 Flicks in the Sticks – Barbie 

14 Bookshop Day 

14 Storytelling 

15 Hoarwithy Harvest Festival 

17 Garway Heritage Group 

18 Orcop Coffee Morning 

18 Garway Stitchers 

21 Open Arboretum, Netherton, Pencoyd 

22 Open Arboretum, Netherton, Pencoyd 

21 Moroccan Feast 

22 St Weonards All Age Harvest Service and Lunch 

22 Hentland Harvest Service 

26 Musical Soiree at the Dower House, Treago 

28 Garway Harvest Supper 

 

Future events for your diary 

 

November 
 

13  Green Garway Book Group - Slowly Down the Ganges by Eric Newby 

18 LOAF (Little Orcop's Autumn Frolics) 

19 Garway Hall Christmas Market 

 

December  
 

2 Orcop Christmas Bazaar 

11  Green Garway Book Group - Village Christmas by Laurie Lee 

 



Page 1 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

LLAMA TREKKING 
Trek with Golden Valley Llamas 

in Ewyas Harold 
Holiday cottages on the farm 

 
Amanda Huntley and Robert Dewar 

01981 240208 
info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk 
www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk 

Vivien Ray 

Craniosacral Therapy 

Return to health after illness, 

stress, life crisis or trauma. 

A gentle therapy for all ages 

01981 580577 

www.vivienray.co.uk 

vivien@vivienray.co.uk 

DOWSING 

Discover more about the 

wonderful practice of dowsing! 

Monthly public talks by 

guest speakers at  

Aston Ingham 

Village Hall. 

Details at: www.shd.org.uk 

Singing Lessons 
From a professional soloist 

For all levels of ability 

Fun or Serious 

Catherine King 

07515 878749 

ck@catherineking.org 

www.catherineking.org 

Proudly supporting our local community 

since 2018 

Family run funeral directors covering 
Hereford and surrounding areas. 

We are here for you 24 hours a day, 365 
days a year, call us at your time of need.  

01981 257203 

gvfs@btconnect.com 

Wormbridge Court, HR2 9DH 

www.goldenvalleyfuneralservices.com 

@goldenvalleyfuneralservices 

Golden Valley Funeral Services 
Independent Family Funeral Directors 

ROSS VINCENT 
your local painter & decorator 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Over 20 years experience. 
Offers a very high standard of  

workmanship. Works with no fuss or  
mess. Makes walls, doors and  

windows look like new. Prompt and 
conscientious. Testimonials available  

from numerous satisfied clients. 
 

To arrange a quote call: 
01981 240 726 

07956 518 995 

mailto:info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk
http://www.vivienray.co.uk
mailto:vivien@vivienray.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.shd.org.uk
mailto:ck@catherineking.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.catherineking.org
mailto:gvfs@btconnect.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20Parish%20News
http://www.goldenvalleyfuneralservices.com
https://www.facebook.com/familyfuneraldirectors


Page 2 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 
HUGE selection of 

carpets, vinyl, laminate 
and natural flooring. 

Expert fitting service with 
guarantee 

 

We can uplift and 
dispose of existing 
flooring and move 

furniture 

CHOOSE YOUR CARPET AT 

HOME! 
 

A 1st class service from a local business with 25 years experience 

For a free, no obligation quotation at a time to suit you 

Please call: 01432 266969 

A & G MACHINERY SERVICES 

 
 
 

VINTAGE TRACTOR, VEHICLE & MACHINERY REPAIRS & RESTORATIONS 
AGRICULTURAL AND GARDEN MACHINERY SERVICING & REPAIRS 

WELDING REPAIRS, MODIFICATIONS AND FABRICATIONS 
TELEPHONE: 01432 840268 / 07805 739052 

EMAIL: agmachinery@btinternet.com 

mailto:agmachinery@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 3 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

OLDFIELD FORGE 

BLACKSMITH  AND 

WELDING  SERVICES 

GATES, RAILINGS,  

ONE-OFFS etc. 

NO JOB TOO SMALL 

Call Aaron on: 

01981 580016 

07866 635136  

GAS – OIL – LPG - RENEWABLES 

Bathrooms / Unvented Hot Water 

SMART CONTROLS 

www.franklinplumbing.co.uk 

01600  
480001 

or  

07778  
168926  

Broad Oak, Hereford, HR2 8QU  

   203175 

 

 
a Natural Health approach to healing 

wellbeing and vitality 

Gill Bannerman 

Professional Practitioner 
01981 580685 

gill.bannerman@outlook.com 

more info. 

www.creativekinesiology.org 

Looking for a 
particular  
service or 
advertiser? 
Use our  

Advertisers Index   on page 27  

Services Index   on page 28 

To advertise  see page 26  

http://www.franklinplumbing.co.uk
mailto:jb@geolec.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.geolec.com/
mailto:jb@geolec.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.geolec.com/
mailto:gill.bannerman@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.creativekinesiology.org
http://www.geolec.com/


Page 4 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

PARR PLUMBING and 

HEATING SERVICES 

for all your plumbing and  
heating needs 

Contact us on  
01989 730362 or 
parrplumbing@googlemail.com 

General plumbing  
work, underfloor  

heating and  
Oil boiler  
servicing  
including  

Agas and Rayburns. 

WANT TO gEt  
noticed? 

THESE ADS GO OUT TO 

HOUSEHOLDS IN THE  

SOUTH HEREFORDSHIRE  

PARISHES OF  

St Weonards, Garway,  

Orcop, Pencoyd,  

Tretire, Michaelchurch,  

Hentland & Hoarwithy.  

They also get 150 hits per month  

on the parish web site at  

www.stw.org.uk/news 

If you’d like to reach them too,  

see page 27 & email Mark at  

stweonards.mag@gmail.com 

mailto:admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk
mailto:admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk/
mailto:parrplumbing@googlemail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk/
http://www.stw.org.uk/news
mailto:stweonards.mag@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20advertising%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 5 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

For further information, please  

check out our website and view  

all the services we provide,  

including our free App. 

Otherwise, just call us for  

all your accounting and taxation needs. 

WYE ELECTRICAL SERVICES 

Domestic Appliance Services 

Repairs / spares 

ROSS -ON- WYE 

01989 563031 

 

 

 

 

 

Thornbrook Winnal  
Allensmore HR2 9AR 

Tel. 07368 456237 

info@nrevansandco.com 
www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk 

Qualified Computer Support Specialist 

Herefordshire’s friendliest live-in care provider. 

Live-in Care | Respite | Companionship 

We are very proud of our company culture. 

We are positive and open minded, we find 

solutions, and we live by our principles.  

We are very proud that it has won us an 

‘Outstanding for Caring’ rating by CQC. 

www.kembleathome.co.uk  
01432 382017 | enquiries@kembleathome.co.uk 

Sigeric Business Park | Holme Lacy Road  
Hereford HR2 6BQ 

http://www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk
mailto:info@nrevansandco.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk
http://www.intisol.co.uk/
mailto:44ethanmitchell@gmail.com
http://www.kembleathome.co.uk
mailto:enquiries@kembleathome.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20news
http://www.kembleathome.co.uk/
mailto:enquiries@kembleathome.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20news


Page 6 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 
 

Yew Tree Farm 
Garway 

 

Real Dairy Ice Cream 
 and 

bottled whole milk 
 

From the  
Guernsey cows  

of Garway Common 
 

Susan and Mark Jones 
01600 750685 

Email-susan@kelsmor.co.uk 

http://www.wyevalleygroup.co.uk/
http://www.lblaw.co.uk/
mailto:info@lblaw.co.uk
mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/
http://www.wyevalleygroup.co.uk/
mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/
mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/
mailto:susan@kelsmor.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:susan@kelsmor.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine


Page 7 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 Deborah Cronshaw 
MCFHP MAFHP 

Foot Health 

Practitioner 
A complete range of foot care in the  

convenience of your own home to  
help you maintain healthy feet. 

Verrucas 
Cracked heels 

Ingrown toe nails 
Diabetic foot care 

Nail trimming and filing 
Fungal foot and nail infections 

Reduction of thickened or ‘bulky’ nails 
Removal of corns, calluses and hard skin 

Tel: 01989 770 893  

07821 540 925 

PGM & SON 
● PEST CONTROL ● 

01981 540088 
07964 370480 

pgmpestcontrol.co.uk 

GOT PESTS? 

WE’VE GOT 
IT COVERED! 

http://www.pgmpestcontrol.co.uk
http://www.wcon.co.uk/
mailto:admin@wcon.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 8 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

 

 

 

 

all vehicle makes serviced  
and repaired  

class 2, 4and 7 MOTs 

air-conditioning systems regassed 

 

stockists and suppliers of: 

fuels and lubricants, coal,  
calor gas, red diesel,  

heating oil, animal feeds, 
groceries and much more 

WORMELOW FILLING STATION 
 

TELEPHONE: 01981-540540 
 

MOT TESTING 

STATION 

DIESEL TEST 

CAR SALES 

SERVICING 

REPAIRS 

TYRES 

BROAD OAK GARAGE 

GARWAY 
HEREFORD HR2 8QU 
Call us  01981580285 



Page 9 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

James Walter 

STONEWORK, 
BRICKWORK  
and CARPENTRY 
Landscaping and 
Decorating 

t. 01989567099 
m. 07563161807 
e. james.walter1@btinternet.com 

Coach House, Peterstow 
Ross on Wye, HR9 6LB 

Don’t forget  
to visit us  

on the  
St Weonard’s  

benefice  
web site at  

www.stw.org.uk 

GARDEN MAINTENANCE SERVICES 
Ross-On-Wye & Surrounding areas 

GRASS & HEDGE CUTTING -  
GENERAL GARDEN MAINTENANCE 

PRUNING / PLOT CLEARANCE 
FENCE ERECTION / REPAIR / PAINTING 

POWER WASHING 

Reasonable Rates / F.O.C quotes 
Regular Maintenance or one time jobs 

CONTACT: COLIN - 07581109080 

mailto:james.walter1@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20he%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20magazine
http://www.stw.org.uk
http://www.glazydays.net/
https://www.facebook.com/glazydayshereford/
mailto:webbgroundworks@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20Parish%20Magazine


Page 10 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Orcop Parish Hall AVAILABLE FOR HIRE 

Large floor space with small stage, tables & chairs, 

kitchen & disabled facilities. Large car park. 

Ideal for:- Music and Arts events,  
Family Gatherings, Wedding Receptions, 

Children’s Parties, Club and Society Meetings 
and Events, Sports and  Exercise Classes etc. 

For availability, rates & bookings email enquiries@orcopparishhall.org 

CARPENTER 
FLEXIBLE AND RELIABLE 

Kitchen fitted : Cupboards 
Studding : Doors : Roofs  

Wall and Floor Tiling 

Free pricing or hourly 

Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop  
Paul Ackerman 01989 770098  
on Facebook Paul Ackerman  
carpentry and construction 

Looking for a 
particular  
service or 
advertiser? 
Use our  

Advertisers Index   on page 27  

Services Index   on page 28 

To advertise  see page 26  

CHRIS STRANGE 
Building and Carpentry 
Extensions : Kitchens : Bathrooms :  

Windows : Roofing : Stonework 

 

Home 01600 750321 

Mobile 07970 614933 

mailto:enquiries@orcopparishhall.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.fruittreepruning.co.uk/
mailto:nudgepayne@hotmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.stschimneys.co.uk/
mailto:info@stschimneys.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20is%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine%20
mailto:Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/


Page 11 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Award Winning Butchers 

Centre for Food & Drink 
We Stock and supply:~ 

● Home grown & locally sourced meat 

● Award Winning Sausages and  
dry cured bacon produced on site 

Homemade cakes and pies 

Locally grown fresh fruit & veg. 

Locally produced bread, milk, cream,  
yoghurt, cheese, eggs, 
chutneys & preserves,  
ice creams & desserts. 

Local Ciders, Perry, Beers & Spirits 

Local fruit juices and cordials 

Food Hampers ~ great gift idea 

Wood, kindling, flamers and coal 

● FREE local delivery available 

● Also Suppliers to trade & catering  

Pengethley Farm Shop 

Peterstow 

Ross on Wye 

HR9 6LN 
 

Tel No.01989730430 

Email   

sale.pfs@btconnect.com 

www.pengethleyfarmshop.com  

sheilagreenyoga@hotmail.co.uk 

WANTED 

Do you have any tools no  

longer needed that you would  

like to sell? 
 

Woodworking Tools 

Garden Tools and Accessories 

Rural implements 

Other Trade Tools 
 

Fair prices paid by knowledgeable 

cabinet maker/restorer/dealer 

Mark Serle 

01981 540536 

07932 752883 

email:  

bignormie@btinternet.com 

http://www.pengethleyfarmshop.com/
mailto:sheilagreenyoga@hotmail.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.herefordshireyoga.co.uk/
mailto:bignormie@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 12 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

FarmFlock.co.uk 

Shepherding services, 
shearing, foot trimmings etc. 
Also looking for sheep grazing  
for small flock. 

Call Elwyn  
07889 244906 

enquiries@farmflock.co.uk 

 

Dennis Walker and Son 

Tree Services 

 

 

Covering all aspects of tree surgery  

including stump removal.   

 
www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com 

Home tel:   01873 821487 

Mobile tel:  07817 296646 

 Email: dwalker848@aol.com 

Sports, Concerts, Meetings, Music, 
Fund Raising Events, Family Parties 

Wedding Receptions  etc 

For details, rates and hire, visit: 
www.garwayhall.org/ 
hire-the hall 2021 or  

email hires@garwayhall.org  

Multifunctional Outreach Room,  
ideal for: Small meetings,  

Insured Professional Counsellors & 
Complementary Therapists: 

Room equipped with:- 
Fully electric therapy couch - saddle 

stool, table, 4 chairs - couch roll 

GARWAY HALL and COMMUNITY CENTRE 
AVAILABLE FOR HIRE 

mailto:enquiries@farmflock.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com
mailto:dwalker848@aol.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.josongmassagetherapy.co.uk/
mailto:jo.song@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
https://www.garwayhall.org/hire-the-hall-2021/
https://www.garwayhall.org/hire-the-hall-2021/
mailto:hires@garwayhall.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.kinesissportstherapy.co.uk/


Page 13 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Agricultural plant/equipment 

Gates/railings 

Wheels 

Garden equipment/furniture 

Woodwork/window frames/kitchen cupboards 

Horse boxes/trailers 

Fireplaces/radiators 

Motor cycle frames 
  
  

Unit 6b Wormbridge Court Business Centre - Wormbridge - Herefordshire - HR2 9DH 

Email: herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk - Tel: 01981 570 466 - Mob: 07984 866 212 

Web: www.herefordcoatings.co.uk 

POWDER COATING . WET SPRAYING . SHOTBLASTING 

mailto:herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.herefordcoatings.co.uk
mailto:tommywood-cole@hotmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 14 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

You can reach  

households in all  

these parishes 

To tell them  

about your  

services,  

see page 26 and we’re also now online 

at www.stw.org.uk/news 

www.parishgiving.org.uk/donors/ 
find-your-parish/st-weonards-st-weonard-hereford/ 

Would you like to donate? 

Donations go towards ministry of  
the church in St Weonards. 

Profits from the magazine go  
to local community grants. 

Follow the long link below to  
make your own contribution  
to our local community in  
St Weonards. 

For more details about the benefice  
see our web site at : www.stw.org.uk 

http://www.stw.org.uk/news
https://www.parishgiving.org.uk/donors/find-your-parish/st-weonards-st-weonard-hereford/
https://www.parishgiving.org.uk/donors/find-your-parish/st-weonards-st-weonard-hereford/
http://www.stw.org.uk


Page 15 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

LOCAL HOMEOPATH 
Natural medicine, professional practitioner 

Treatment and remedies suitable for all  

ages and all conditions/problems. 

Juliet Ablett  
RHom MARH  MNCHM 

01981 241456 

julietablett@mailbox.org 

www.julietablett.co.uk 

GERALD BENJAMIN 

ELECTRICAL SERVICES 

All electrical work undertaken 

DOMESTIC, INDUSTRIAL, 

AGRICULTURAL, OR 

COMMERCIAL 

CONTACT ME FOR A QUOTE ON 

TELEPHONE: 01981 580129 

MOBILE: 07971 862873 

E-mail:  geraldbenj@outlook.com 

Part P Registered NAPIT 

HILLMAN'S Florist 
 

Flowers for all occasions by 

Barbara Garlick  

Market Hall, Hereford 
Tel/Fax 01432 276098 

 
Credit card payment accepted 

with telephone orders 
Open 8.30 - 5pm Monday to Saturday 

GLEAM CLEAN 
Your Local Cleaning Service 

 

We clean… 

 

• WINDOWS • GUTTERS • 

• CARPETS • 

• OFFICE & HOUSEHOLD • 

• PRESSURE WASHING - 

Patios, Conservatory Roofs, etc. • 

 

Call… 

Philip Crump on 

Tel: 01981 251352  Mobile: 07836 770619 
 

For a FREE no obligation 

quote! 

 

References Available 

“I aim to please” Established 1982 

  

 
 

Learn with Lynne 
Learn to play the piano and 

the theory of music in a friendly 
and informal way in your own home 

- any age considered. 
Contact me for details on:  

01981 251459 or 07795434488 
Or email: lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk 

 

mailto:julietablett@mailbox.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20magazine
http://www.julietablett.co.uk
mailto:geraldbenj@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.goldenvalleytreeservices.co.uk/


Page 16 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

 
Individual tuition with experienced teacher 

All ages and levels of ability welcome 
Piano lessons (to Grade 3) and  

music theory (to Grade 5) also offered 
JANE BOVELL 

Tel: 01600 750700   Mob: 07904 530641 
Email: jane.bovell@gmail.com 

07971 867891 Malvern View, The Haskells, 

info@jpmowerservices.co.uk Broad Oak, HR2 8QX 

mailto:jane.bovell@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:info@jpmowerservices.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:janet@kilreague.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:info@tolleyhomesservices.co.uk?subject=Re:%20ad%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.tolleyhomesservices.co.uk/


Page 17 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

SARAH L. HOPE BSc. (Ost), 

Registered Osteopath 

Old Hall Farm,  

Orcop, Telephone: 

Herefordshire. 01981 580371 

 
Complete back office support  

for your business 

07901 012046 

info@ryelandaccounting.co.uk 
www.ryelandaccounting.co.uk 

Looking for a 
particular  
service or 
advertiser? 
Use our  

Advertisers Index   on page 27  

Services Index   on page 28 

To advertise with us see page 26  

mailto:hollow.ash@gmail.com
mailto:info@ryelandaccounting.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.ryelandaccounting.co.uk
mailto:hollow.ash@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.local.certainlywood.co.uk/
http://www.local.certainlywood.co.uk/
mailto:info@evelomastherapies.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advert%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20News
https://www.facebook.com/profile.php?id=100082314477110


Page 18 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

mailto:enquiries@powellsrural.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.powellsrural.co.uk/


Page 19 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

OWL  
GOOD 
NEIGHBOUR 
WHO ARE WE? 

We are local people 

who have volunteered 

our time to help in the 

community.   

We offer telephone 

support and also visit 

local people at home if 

they need it. 

CALL US ON: 0794 030 8696 

ALL VOLUNTEERS ARE DBS CHECKED 

A friendly singing circle  
sharing beautiful harmony songs  
from around the world, taught by ear. 

Women of all ages and stages 
welcome, with and without little ones. 
Cake and a cuppa included.  

THURSDAYS 9.15 - 10.45  
(Term time only) 

MUCH BIRCH COMMUNITY HALL  
£8.50 - concessions available  

Contact  
sophy.singingmamas@simmo.gs  

for more info/to book 

Community  
Interest 
Company 

mailto:info@cherishedfunerals.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.cherishedfunerals.co.uk/


Page 20 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Mrs Rachel Williams, and her daughter Lucy,  

are welcoming patients to  

their friendly practice in  

Welsh Newton, Monmouth.  

 

We are an independent family dental practice  

offering general dental care at  

very affordable prices. 

 

Examinations from £25 

Fillings from £35 

Scale and polish £50 

Patient Plans from just £8/month. 

 

We also offer Implants,  

Orthodontics, and  

Cosmetic Treatments. 

Tel: 01600 716 677 

info@williamsdentalcare.co.uk 

mailto:info@williamsdentalcare.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 21 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

www.greenleafarchitecture.co.uk 

E. info@greenleafarchitecture.co.uk 

Tel. 01981 257180  
 

Friendly and reliable, chartered Architectural Practice based in Orcop. 

All Architectural work undertaken. General advice; Planning applications; 
Detailed design for Building control and Tender; Project management 

http://www.greenleafarchitecture.co.uk
mailto:info@greenleafarchitecture.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.cherishedfunerals.co.uk/
mailto:admin@stweonards.hfma.org.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.stweonards.hfma.org.uk/


Page 22 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Chimney Sweeps 
Howats Chimney Sweeps Ltd 

M: 07801 740 516      T: 01594 862 976 

Professional Chimney Sweeps – Certificate issued with every sweep  

NVQ Qualified and Guild of Master Chimney Sweeps members 

Chimney Sweeping / Service & Repair / Cowl Supply and Fitting 

Find us on Facebook and Google  

www.howatschimneysweeps.ltd 

Book Your Appointment Today 

 

http://www.howatschimneysweeps.ltd


Page 23 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

 

 

 

Your friendly local  

professional  

framers! 

The Motte House.  Howton Farm. 

Pontrilas.  HR2 0BG 

07976 298578 

FRAMEWORKS 

Call today to have your  
oven, hob, extractor or Aga 

professionally cleaned 

Call Lewis Fletcher  
07772 629281 

lewisfletcher@ovenwizards.com 

www.ovenwizards.com 
 

Flora Design 
Professional  

Garden Designer  

flora@floradesign.co.uk 

www.floradesign.co.uk 
BA(Hons)  DipGD 

Call Flora now on:  

01981 580 346 

07970 264 708 

 Bespoke garden designs 

 Whole or part garden plans 

 Planting plans 

http://www.frameworks.pictures/
mailto:info@frameworks.pictures?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:lewisfletcher@ovenwizards.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.ovenwizards.com
http://www.shirelawns.co.uk/
mailto:shirelawns@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:flora@floradesign.co.uk
http://www.floradesign.co.uk
http://www.floradesign.co.uk


Page 24 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Don’t forget to  
visit us on the  
St Weonard’s  

benefice  
web site at  

www.stw.org.uk 

Why not subscribe to  

the Parish News? 

Make sure of your  

copy every month for  

only £7 per annum 

Cash or cheque (payable to St. 

Weonards Group Magazine) handed  

or delivered to your distributor. 

Alternatively, we now accept BACS 

transfer from your bank account to  

St. Weonards Group Magazine 

Sort Code: 20-00-85 

Account number: 70786276 

please include your surname as the reference. 

Golden Valley  

Construction Ltd 
Groundworks &  

Civil Engineering Contractors 

Operated Plant Hire &  

7.5t Lorry Hire  

Licensed Street works contractors 

Registered carrier / broker of waste 

Drainage - Driveways - Surfacing 

Concreting - Demolition - Sewers 

Trenching - Ponds & Lakes  

Kerbing - Fencing 

 Office: (01981) 240 342 
Mobile: Charles Hales 07970 823 759  

goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com 
www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk 

http://www.stw.org.uk
mailto:goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk


Page 25 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

http://www.monmouth-savoy.co.uk/


Page 26 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Per year Ad Size Height (cm) Width (cm) 

£20 Eighth of page 4.8 6.5 

£40 Quarter of page (portrait) 9.6 6.5 

£40 Quarter of page (landscape) 4.8 13.0 

£80 Half a page (landscape) 9.6 13.0 

£80 Half a page (portrait) 19.2 6.5 

£160 Full page 19.2 13.0 

The Parish News accepts advertisements in good faith, but  
cannot be held responsible or liable for  

any products, goods or services offered.  
 

Advertising Terms & Conditions  
The advertisements contained within this publication are  

covered by Copyright.  

The copying of any of these adverts without the permission of  
the advertiser or the Publisher infringes Copyright Laws 

 

Why not advertise with us for the rest of the year and  
support the St. Weonards Parish News at the same time?  

Free design service available. 

See our advertisement rates and  
sizes table below.  

For further information email Mark at:  
stweonards.mag@gmail.com 

mailto:stweonards.mag@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertising%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 27 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Advertisers index 

Advertiser page Advertiser page 

A & G Machinery Services  .................... 2 
Aquassist ............................................... 6 
Barbara Garlick.................................... 15 
Birches Bridge Club ............................. 16 
Broad Oak Garage ................................ 8 
Catherine King ....................................... 1 
Certainlywood ...................................... 17 
Cherished Funerals ............................. 19 
Chris Strange (Building & Carpentry) .. 10 
Coley's ................................................. 13 
Colin (Garden Maintenance) ................. 9 
Creative Kinesiology .............................. 3 
Deborah Cronshaw................................ 7 
Dennis Walker & Son (Tree Services) . 12 
ElectricsFixed ...................................... 23 
Ethan Mitchell ........................................ 5 
Eve Lomas Therapies .......................... 17 
FarmFlock ........................................... 12 
Flora Designs ...................................... 23 
Frameworks ......................................... 23 
Franklin Plumbing & Heating ................. 3 
Garway Hall & Community Centre ....... 12 
Garway Pre-school ................................ 4 
Geolec Electrician Services ................... 3 
Gerald Benjamin (Electrical Services) . 15 
Gleam Clean ....................................... 15 
Golden Valley Construction ................. 24 
Golden Valley Funeral Services ............ 1 
Golden Valley Tree Services ............... 15 
Greenleaf Architecture ......................... 21 
Hereford Coatings ............................... 13 
Hillman's Florist ................................... 15 
Hollow Ash .......................................... 17 
Hollymore ............................................ 22 
Home Choice Flooring ........................... 2 
Howats Chimney Sweeps .................... 22 
Inti Electrical Solutions .......................... 5 
Iyengar Yoga ....................................... 11 
J P Mower Services ............................. 16 

James Walter (Building Services) ..........9 
Jane Bovell (Singing Lessons) .............16 
Juliet Ablett Homeopathy .....................15 
Kelsmor Dairy ........................................6 
Kemble at Home ....................................5 
Kinesis Sports Therapy  .......................12 
Llama Trekking ......................................1 
Lynne Bradley (Piano Lessons) ...........15 
Mark Serle (Tools wanted) ...................11 
N R Evans & Co .....................................5 
Nigel Payne (Tree Pruning) .................10 
Oldfield Forge ........................................3 
Orcop Parish Hall .................................10 
Oven Wizards ......................................23 
Owl Good Neighbour ...........................19 
P G M & Son ..........................................7 
Parr Plumbing & Heating Services .........4 
Paul Ackerman (Carpenter) .................10 
Pengethley Farm Shop ........................11 
Powells Land & Estate Agents .............18 
Ross Vincent ..........................................1 
Ryeland (Rural Bookkeeping) ..............17 
Sarah L Hope (Osteopath) ...................17 
Savoy Theatre .....................................25 
Shining Stars Pre-school .....................21 
Shire Lawns .........................................23 
Snooky the Sweep ...............................10 
South Herefordshire Dowsers ................1 
St Weonards Village Hall .......................2 
Tolley Home Services ..........................16 
Vivien Ray craniosacral therapy ............1 
Webb Groundworks ...............................9 
Wellington Consulting ............................7 
Williams Dental Care ...........................20 
Women’s Singing Circle .......................19 
Wormelow Filling Station .......................8 
Wye Electrical Services .........................5 
Wye Valley Group ..................................6 
for Advertisers’ Services index see  ... p28 



Page 28 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Index of Advertisers’ Services 
for an advertisers’ name index see p27 

Agas, heating & plumbing 

   services ........................ 3,4,16 

Architectural services............. 21 

Blacksmith ............................... 3 

Bookkeeping, accountants & 

  office services ................ 5,7,17 

Bridge Club ............................ 16 

Builders & Construction 

 ....................... 9,10,13,15,22,24 

Car sales, servicing,  

  MOT and repairs .................... 8 

Carpentry ..................... 10,15,22 

Chimney Sweeps ......... 10,16,22 

Cleaning services .................. 15 

Coatings ................................ 13 

Computing & tech support ....... 5 

Counselling ............................ 19 

Dental care ............................ 20 

Dowsing ................................... 1 

Electricians ................. 3,5,15,24 

Entertainment ........................ 25 

Estate Agents ........................ 18 

Farm shop ............................. 11 

Firewood ................................ 17 

Flooring .................................... 2 

Florist ..................................... 15 

Foot care ................................. 7 

Fruit juice ............................... 17 

Funeral services ................. 1,19 

Garden Design ...................... 23 

Gardening Services ................. 9 

Groundwork  .................. 9,13,24 

Guttering ................................ 16 

Health .................... 1,3,11,15,17 

Hedge cutting ..................... 9,10 

Home / live-in care  .................. 5 

Ice Cream & Milk  .................... 6 

Kindling .................................. 17 

Lawn Care ............................. 23 

Llama Trekking ........................ 1 

Machinery services ............. 2,16 

Music theory lessons ............. 16 

Oven cleaning ........................ 23 

Owl Community Support ........ 19 

Painters & Decorators .............. 1 

Pest Control services ............... 7 

Picture Framing ..................... 23 

Piano lessons ................... 15,16 

Pre-school/Toddler ............. 4,21 

Property maintenance ............ 16 

Roofing ............................. 10,15 

Septic Tank emptying .............. 6 

Shepherding services ............ 12 

Singing ........................... 1,16,19 

Skip Hire, recycling etc ............ 6 

Small bale hay ....................... 17 

Sports Therapy  ................ 12,22 

Tools wanted ......................... 11 

Tree services .................... 12,15 

Window fitting ........................ 16 

Window cleaning.................... 15 

Village Halls & Community  

  Centres  ....................... 2,10,12 

Yoga ...................................... 11 


	On screen magazine October 2023.pdf
	Magazine Ads 23-10c for web.pdf

